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ACTIVITIES REPORTED JULY 31, 2023 THROUGH AUGUST 6, 2023



Case Report 23-4285
On July 31 a stolen 2001 Chevy Tahoe hit on the automatic license plate reader twice. Officers located the
vehicle in the 1000 block of East Bridge Street and arrested the driver after she ran into the store. 14.4
grams of methamphetamine were located in the driver's seat. 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS
SECTION 1

Case Report 23-4347
On Aug. 3 officers conducted a traffic stop near South 4th Avenue and Laurel Street for a vehicle that did
not have its headlights on. When officers contacted the driver, they could see Marijuana in the vehicle. The
18-year-old driver of the vehicle had THC wax, and the 17-year-old passenger had hidden a gun under the
driver’s seat. The handgun appeared to have been fired many times and did not have a serial number. The
21 round magazine had 20 rounds of 9mm ammunition. The passenger admitted it was his gun. The
juvenile was booked into Prairie Vista Juvenile Detention on the weapons charges.



Case Report 23-4383
On Aug. 4 at 9:37 p.m. officers were dispatched U.S. Highway 85 and WCR 2 for a rollover crash at the
intersection. Multiple witnesses stated a black BMW driven by a 19-year-old, was driving extremely fast.
One motorcyclist stated he was almost hit by the car on 85 at 104th Avenue. The light was red and the
BMW was traveling northbound and swerved into the left turn lane to pass vehicles and ran the red light.
He collided with a silver F150, then into a Ford Explorer head on. The two occupants in the F150 were
unresponsive when officers arrived. They were quickly transported to PVMC with life threatening injuries.
The 19-year-old was intoxicated and in possession of two handguns in the vehicle. Multiple casings were
also located in the vehicle. After being medically cleared, the suspect was booked into ACDF on multiple
charges of Vehicular Assault -DUI and Reckless Driving. The Traffic Safety Unit responded and the
roadway closed for about 3 hours.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS
SECTION 1

CAN YOU HELP IDENTIFY?
Brighton Police Department is seeking help from the community to identify the individuals and/or vehicles

pictured below. If you have any information please call our Tip Line at 303-655-8470 and reference the
assigned case number.

Case Report 23-4375 and 4384 - Vehicle Trespassing



MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT
SECTION 2

Case Number Report Created On Location of Incident

12CN23004285

12CN23004343

12CN23004411

12CN23004424

Jul 31, 2023, 1:37:28 PM

Aug 2, 2023, 11:51:37 PM

Aug 6, 2023, 2:02:40 AM

Aug 6, 2023, 3:41:16 PM

RECOVERED 1000 BLOCK OF EAST BRIDGE STREET

13000 BLOCK OF BRIGHTON ROAD

NORTH MAIN STREET / EAST BRIDGE STREET

INTERSTATE 76 FRONTAGE ROAD

VEHICLE TRESPASS
SECTION 3

12CN23004308

12CN23004311

12CN23004319

12CN23004345

12CN23004359

12CN23004375

12CN23004388

12CN23004390

12CN23004396

12CN23004397

12CN23004398

12CN23004421

12CN23004430

Case Number Created On Location of Incident
Aug 1, 2023, 9:16:25 PM

Aug 1, 2023, 10:34:34 PM

Aug 2, 2023, 4:28:32 AM

Aug 3, 2023, 2:26:18 AM

Aug 3, 2023, 11:32:00 PM

Aug 4, 2023, 6:34:48 PM

Aug 5, 2023, 3:05:44 PM

Aug 5, 2023, 2:30:30 PM

Aug 5, 2023, 3:28:32 PM

Aug 5, 2023, 2:08:10 PM

Aug 5, 2023, 6:08:47 PM

Aug 6, 2023, 1:15:56 PM

Aug 6, 2023, 8:52:13 PM

100 BLOCK OF NORTH MAIN STREET

900 BLOCK OF PLATTE RIVER BOULEVARD

15000 BLOCK OF BRIGHTON ROAD

13000 BLOCK OF BRIGHTON ROAD

500 BLOCK OF NORTH 11TH AVENUE

900 BLOCK OF PLATTE RIVER BOULEVARD

700 BLOCK OF HEARTHSTONE AVENUE

5100 BLOCK OF CRANE DRIVE

400 BLOCK OF HEARTHSTONE AVENUE

700 BLOCK OF HEARTHSTONE AVENUE

400 BLOCK OF HEARTHSTONE AVENUE

300 BLOCK OF STRONG STREET

100 BLOCK OF SOUTH 20TH AVENUE



12CN23004279

12CN23004285

12CN23004330

12CN23004325

12CN23004364

DRUG ARRESTS
SECTION 4

Case Number Created On Location of Incident

Jul 31, 2023, 6:26:47 AM

Jul 31, 2023, 1:37:28 PM

Aug 2, 2023, 1:52:44 PM

Aug 2, 2023, 4:34:34 PM

Aug 4, 2023, 4:09:32 AM

MACAW STREET / DOVE AVENUE

1000 BLOCK OF BRIDGE STREET

DENVER STREET / US HIGHWAY 85 NORTHBOUNF

12000 BLOCK OF COUNTY ROAD 2

100 BLOCK OF WEST BRIDGE STREET

BURGLARY
SECTION 5

Case Number Created On Location of Incident

12CN23004343

12CN23004359

12CN23004393

12CN23004425

Aug 2, 2023, 11:51:37 PM

Aug 3, 2023, 11:32:00 PM

Aug 5, 2023, 2:25:36 PM

Aug 6, 2023, 10:53:50 PM

13000 BLOCK OF BRIGHTON ROAD

500 BLOCK OF NORTH 11TH AVENUE

13000 BLOCK OF BRIGHTON ROAD

13000 BLOCK OF BRIGHTON ROAD

FELONY ELUDING
SECTION 6

Case Number Created On Location of Incident

12CN23004321 Aug 3, 2023, 7:23:46 AM 800 BLOCK OF SOUTH KUNER ROAD



DUI ARRESTS
SECTION 7

Case Number Created On Location of Incident

12CN23004277

12CN23004289

12CN23004302

12CN23004325

12CN23004330

12CN23004364

12CN23004365

12CN23004383

12CN23004387

12CN23004414

Jul 31, 2023, 6:43:02 AM

Jul 31, 2023, 10:59:28 PM

Aug 1, 2023, 6:18:27 PM

Aug 2, 2023, 4:34:34 PM

Aug 2, 2023, 1:52:44 PM

Aug 4, 2023, 4:09:32 AM

Aug 4, 2023, 5:28:55 AM

Aug 5, 2023, 3:03:09 AM

Aug 5, 2023, 6:00:19 AM

Aug 6, 2023, 4:03:10 AM

900 BLOCK OF EAST BRIDGE STREET

2100 BLOCK OF PRAIRIE CENTER PARKWAY

NORTH 12TH AVENUE / EAST BRIDGE STREET

12000 BLOCK OF COUNTY ROAD 2

DENVER STREET / US HIGHWAY 85 NORTHBOUND

100 BLOCK OF WEST BRIDGE STREET

EAST BRIDGE STREET / NORTH 4TH AVENUE

US HIGHWAY 85 NORTHBOUND / EAST 168TH AVENUE

UNIT BLOCK OF WEST BROMLEY LANE

UNIT BLOCK OF WEST BROMLEY LANE

** Crime Data is continuously collected and updated, so these numbers may differ from day to day for a number of reasons.**



117

THIS WEEK'S COMMUNITY SERVICES STATS

CODE COMPLIANCE
CALLS

ANIMAL COMPLAINT
CALLS

45

SECTION 8

TOTAL

CALLS FOR

SERVICE

1269
TOTAL NUMBER OF ARRESTS: 47
THIS WEEK'S SAFETY TIP

THIS WEEK'S TRAFFIC STATS

CRASHES WITH SERIOUS BODILY
INURY OR DEATH: 1

TOTAL NUMBER OF CRASHES: 23

TOTAL NUMBER OF TRAFFIC STOPS: 162

Have you signed up for CodeRed? We encourage those who live and work in Brighton to sign up
for the high-speed notification system to get alerts in the event of an emergency, like severe
weather, evacuation notices, criminal activity and more. The system allows safety agencies (like
BPD) to deliver emergency messages to you based on your preferences through a phone call,
text and/or email. Sign up now: https://public.coderedweb.com/CNE/en-US/EA22F5DE3F32

https://public.coderedweb.com/CNE/en-US/EA22F5DE3F32

